

Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce • Commissioner Marilyn Brown • Commissioner John O'Grady President

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GENERAL SESSION AGENDA

May 29, 2018

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the minutes of the March 15, and March 22, 2018 Briefing Session.

1. SHFRIFF

Resolution No. 0394-18

Resolution Authorizing the Settlement of Legal Claims Brought in the United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio, Being Case No. 2:16-cv-130 (Sheriff) (\$25,500.00)

Resolution No. 0395-18

Resolution authorizing a contract modification for Canned, Dry, Frozen and Dairy Food Products for the Franklin County Correctional Facilities. (Sheriff) (\$1,335,750.00)

2. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING Resolution No. 0396-18

Review of petition to annex 1.387 +/- acres from Jackson Township to the City of Grove City Case #ANX-09-18 (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No. 0397-18

Review of petition to annex 68.55 +/- acres from Jackson Township to the City of Grove City Case #ANX-10-18 (Economic Development and Planning)

3. HOMELAND SECURITY AND JUSTICE PROGRAMS Resolution No. 0398-18

Resolution authorizing professional services contracts with Marcia White and Bailey Stobart for peer support services through the Franklin County Public Health Re-Allocation grant (Homeland Security and Justice Programs) (\$13,400.00)

Resolution No. 0399-18

Resolution authorizing a sub-grant award to the city of Whitehall for program planning and implementation through the FY 2017 Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site Based Program (Homeland Security and Justice Programs) (\$235,970.00)

4. PURCHASING

Resolution No. 0400-18

Resolution authorizing two Countywide Contracts for Printing Papers and Supplies. (Purchasing) (\$450,000.00)

Resolution No. 0401-18

Resolution approving purchases for various Franklin County agencies (Purchasing) (\$1,646,800.00)

5. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Resolution No. 0402-18

A resolution authorizing the issuance of one or more series of lease revenue bonds pursuant to a master lease-purchase and sublease-purchase agreement with the Huntington national bank and Columbus Montessori education center, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$780,000, the proceeds of which would be used for the purpose of refunding the outstanding principal amount of the County of Franklin, Ohio adjustable rate demand economic development revenue bonds, series 2000 (Columbus Montessori education center project), for the benefit of Columbus Montessori education center, which owns and operates the project (as defined below) financed by the proceeds of the prior bonds (as defined below), located within the County of Franklin, Ohio; authorizing a tax exemption certificate and agreement; and authorizing other documents and related actions in connection with the issuance of such lease revenue bonds (Board of Commissioners)

Resolution No. 0403-18

Resolution authorizing a memorandum of understanding for funding the expansion to the Franklin County Convention Facilities Authority Columbus Downtown hotel. (Board of Commissioners)